Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 9

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE FOR THE LEASING OF REAL PROPERTY

This First Amendment to the Lease Agreement (“First Amendment”) is made and
entered into between Broward County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida
(“County”), and the City of Fort Lauderdale, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida
(“City”). County and City are referred to individually as a “Party” and collectively referred
to as the “Parties.”

RECITALS

A. On August 7, 2007, the Parties entered into a lease agreement, (“Lease”), wherein
County leased certain real property (“Property”) to City for use as a public parking
lot.

B. County has commenced a rehabilitation project, which includes the roof and
specified HVAC improvements of the Broward County Governmental Center, East
Annex Building, (“Rehabilitation Project”), located near the Property.

C. Due to the timeline and proximity of the Rehabilitation Project, twenty-two (22)
parking spaces on the Property, as more particularly described in Exhibit A
attached hereto, will be inaccessible for use as parking for a period of eighteen
(18) months from the effective date of this First Amendment.

D. The Lease also has a current term ending on August 6, 2022.

E. The Parties may amend the Lease in a written document executed by the parties.

F. The Parties now desire to enter into this First Amendment to extend the term, to
account for the closure of the twenty-two (22) parking spaces, and to update
certain terms of the Lease.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein,
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:
AGREEMENT
1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

All capitalized terms not expressly defined within this First Amendment shall retain
the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Lease.

Page 1 of 7



Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 9

2. Amendments made to the Lease by this First Amendment are indicated by use of
strikethroughs to indicate deletions and underlining to indicate additions, unless
otherwise indicated.

3. This First Amendment shall be effective as of the date it is fully executed by the
Parties (“Effective Date”).

4. Staging Spaces.

a. For a period of up to eighteen (18) months from the Effective Date (“Closure
Period”), City shall close twenty-two (22) parking spaces located on the
Property, as more particularly described in Exhibit A, attached to this First
Amendment and made a part hereof, (“Staging Spaces”), to allow the County
to use the Staging Spaces for the Rehabilitation Project. No later than thirty
(30) days after the Effective Date, the Parties shall attend a pre-construction
site visit of the Property.

b. Upon completion of the Rehabilitation Project, County shall return the Staging
Spaces to a condition substantially similar to the condition of the Staging
Spaces prior to the Closure Period and County shall provide written notice to
the City (“Completion Notice”) of the termination date of the Closure Period,
which termination date shall be no earlier than fifteen (15) days after the date
of the Completion Notice.

c. During the Closure Period, City shall suspend any required payments to
County required under Paragraph 3 of the Lease related to the Staging
Spaces. City shall continue making all other payments to County as required
in the Lease for the remaining parking spaces. After the termination date
stated in the Completion Notice, City shall resume making all required
payments under Paragraph 3 of the Lease.

5. Atrticle 5 of the Lease is hereby amended to add the language as follows:

Following the end of the second five (5) year renewal term, the Lease shall
automatically renew for two (2) years, upon the same terms and conditions set
forth in the Lease.

6. Article 14 of the Lease is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety as follows
(underlining omitted):

Page 2 of 7



Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 9

NOTICES:

For a notice to a Party to be effective under this Lease, notice must be sent via
U.S. first-class mail with a contemporaneous copy via e-mail to the addresses
listed below and shall be effective upon mailing. The addresses for notice shall
remain as set forth herein unless and until changed by providing notice of such
change in accordance with the provisions of this section.

To County:

Broward County Administrator
Governmental Center

115 South Andrews Avenue, Room 409
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

Email Address: mcepero@broward.org

With a copy to:

Director of Real Estate Development
Governmental Center

115 South Andrews Avenue, Room 409C
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

E-mail Address: Imahoney@broward.org

To City:

Christopher J. Lagerbloom, ICMA-CM

City of Fort Lauderdale

City Manager

100 North Andrews Avenue

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

E-mail Address: clagerbloom@fortlauderdale.gov

With a copy to:

Ben Rogers

Transportation and Mobility Director

City of Fort Lauderdale

290 N.W. 3 Avenue

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

E-mail Address: brogers@fortlauderdale.gov

Page 3 of 7


mailto:clagerbloom@fortlauderdale.gov

Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 9

7. Article 16 of the Lease is hereby deleted and replaced in its entirety as follows
(underlining omitted):

16. TERMINATION: In addition to the termination rights provided for in this
Lease, the Parties agree as to the following:

16.1 County Termination for Convenience. COUNTY shall have the right
to terminate this Lease at any time for convenience by providing
written notice to CITY at least ninety (90) calendar days before the
date of termination.

16.2 City Termination for Convenience. CITY shall have the right to
terminate this Lease at any time for convenience by providing written
notice to COUNTY at least ninety (90) calendar days before the date
of termination.

16.3 Upon termination, COUNTY shall have the option to: (1) keep any
Improvements on the Property, or (2) request CITY to remove said
Improvements within six (6) days from the date of termination, at
CITY’S sole cost and expense.

16.4 If atany time the County Administrator (as defined below) determines
that termination of the Lease is necessary to protect public health,
safety, or welfare, the County Administrator may terminate the Lease
upon providing such notice as the County Administrator deems
appropriate under the circumstances. The “County Administrator” is
defined as the administrative head of County pursuant to Sections
3.02 and 3.03 of the Broward County Charter.

8. The attached Exhibit A is incorporated into and made a part of this First
Amendment.

9. This First Amendment may be executed in multiple originals, and may be executed
in counterparts, whether signed physically or electronically, each of which shall be
deemed to be an original, but all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and
the same amendment.

10.Preparation of this First Amendment has been a joint effort of the Parties and the
resulting document shall not, solely as a matter of judicial construction, be
construed more severely against one of the Parties than the other.

11.Except as modified in the First Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Lease
shall remain in full force and effect. If any conflict or ambiguity exists between this

Page 4 of 7



Exhibit 1
Page 5 of 9

First Amendment and the Lease, the Parties agree that this First Amendment shall
control.

12.This First Amendment incorporates and includes all prior negotiations,
correspondence, conversations, agreements, and understandings applicable to
the matters contained herein, and the Parties agree that there are no
commitments, agreements, or understandings concerning the subject matter of
this First Amendment that are not contained in the Lease and this First
Amendment.

13.County represents and warrants that this First Amendment constitutes the legal,
valid, binding, and enforceable obligation of City, and that neither the execution
nor performance of this First Amendment constitutes a breach of any agreement
that County has with any third party or violates any law rule, regulation, or duty
arising in law or equity applicable to County. County further represents and
warrants that execution of this First Amendment is within County’s legal powers,
and each individual executing this First Amendment on behalf of County is duly
authorized by all necessary and appropriate action to do so on behalf of City and
does so with full legal authority.

[The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank]

Page 5 of 7



Exhibit 1
Page 6 of 9

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this First
Amendment:. BROWARD COUNTY, through its BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, signing by and through its Mayor or Vice-Mayor authorized to
execute same by Board actiononthe _ day of , 2022, (Board
Agenda ltem #_ ), and CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, signing by and through its Mayor
duly authorized to execute same.

COUNTY

ATTEST: BROWARD COUNTY, by and through its
Board of County Commissioners

By:
Broward County Administrator, as Mayor

ex officio Clerk of the Broward County

Board of Commissioners day of , 20

Approved as to form by

Andrew J. Meyers

Broward County Attorney
Governmental Center, Suite 423
115 South Andrews Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 357-7600

By:

Reno V. Pierre (Date)
Assistant County Attorney

By:

.Annika E. Ashton (Date)
Deputy County Attorney

RVP/AEA
First Amendment to Lease Agreement for Parking Lot
05/26/2022

Page 6 of 7



Exhibit 1
Page 7 of 9

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE FOR THE LEASING OF REAL PROPERTY FOR USE AS
A PARKING LOT

CITY

ATTEST: CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a Florida
municipal corporation

By: By:
David Soloman Dean J. Trantalis, Mayor
City Clerk (SEAL)

day of , 20

By:

Christopher J. Lagerbloom, ICMA-CM,
City Manager

day of , 20

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:
Alain Boileau, City Attorney

By:

Kimberly Cunningham Mosley
Assistant City Attorney

Page 7 of 7



Exhibit 1
Page 8 of 9

EXHIBIT A

Staging Spaces



Exhibit 1
Page 8 of 8

LVid &7d
INIT MOY
| & Ho0o79

% [ [
. r . .
[ Y74

L IVIidov

BROWARD COUNTY
GOVERNMENTAL CENTER GARAGE
PLAT BOOK 150, FPAGE 1
BROWARD COUNTY RECORDS

2 STORY CBS
BUILDING

@,

e

®

SKETCH OF SURVEY

ROADWAY DESIGN SURVEY

@ TOWN OF

\WQ\MN._NLQBQNQ\ANM 6)
BLOCK 15

PLAT BOOK B, PAGE 40

SEE SHEET 1 OF 2 FOR CERTIFICATION, LEGEND, AND TREE LIST.

©,

Vam 7 STORY CBS

GRAPHIC

NOTE: The undersigned and CRAVEN THOMPSON & ASSOCIATES, INC.
make no representations or guarantees ws to the Information
reflected herson pertaining to easements, right—of—way, set back
lines, reservations, agreements and other similar matters, and this
Instrurent 18 not intended to reflect or set forth all such matters.

20 0 10 20 40 80
Such information should be obtained and further, confirmed by
others through appropriate title verification.
I NOTE: Lands shown hereon were not abstracted for right—of—way
and/or easements of record.
( IN FEET )
1 inch =

®

I

FER RIGHT OF WAY MAP
SECTION 86006-2501
W SHEET 17 OF 22

@ EROWARD BOULEVARD

480,_S0UTH R/W LINE OF —

DBL. YELLOW
PAINT STRIPES

4.92°5.3

E e — —

52

AREA

Y S69E 238440,

5, mmH
ol i | K

0462+001 WIS

. W——

STAIRS ‘

M} " aWaWa (Gg

K 2 11

S RS HEH RS

g8LL

@

r 334

.,

Exhbit "A"
6447

CONC.

LVid &3S
INIT MOY
® XMo079

SLLL,

5 - T

'8{

- PLANTER

h'd

g4no ,,0,‘\

A

. XX
19.9.9.0 . 0070 N

AIVMSSO0YO

5 STORY CBS
BUILDING

MA TCHLINE

MA TCHI

5 STORY CONC. & |
GLASS BUILDING

0400 ASPHALT

THIS DRAWING WAS

NOT FPLOTTED

MULTI STOR|\Y 20" DADE COUNTY RECORDS san 62 BUILDING mm o .
PARKING GARAGE conc: T x FF=5,34 i .
=5 COLUMN 543 STA W, ~ 4,95
Fr=5.73 (TYP,) % I f OPEN GARAGE WITH &' HIGH CLF OVERHAN m.l/ WELL mm 4.95 3
/ | 526 “_ﬂ —IIIL » 4.90
X524 ¢ 16 16 51 514 507 5.00 4.91
. B oone L4801 8
||||| i} m .w.mbh m .uWWmmnlumulHHﬁmﬁwkﬁ 461~ a0 =) 490 __448 == = e ot L L = xu;ﬁu. \ . m 4
2537 2538 2540 mﬂ N : e p | I == 72 »
] i B Some % ey ey -— o) mﬂ\ \ :
S — e nanam lf\ mm 3
STA: 101+15.02 ~—WHITE - 1_1
10741802 PAINT STRIPES P wmw,\ wﬁm wm. wk.m \ wm m
AINT ~ -
"Eﬁ IL“  artrecael 472 106400
N
_ ‘% t X502 _ _ .‘,&.‘ s -
IR R P N NS HEN R DR R SR SR MRS DD R DeEDE - m w ASPHALT
LRl K g s . I
: sormom o < N BRICKELL AVENUE H . 106+32.31
- CURB CUT PEDESTRIAN, \ CURB CUT 25 by END STATION
) 1 e Ngg |8, B BmIN N W 1§ e 4 \§ % g J—A
- > — — . - S — 7.4 = - . B .
.= . = > : P —— > o == _ ria. e #@l .wmwl © BM# 6
X mL |W - 500° - - - —— — —— — i ,27
A o & 515 517 2544 SIDEWALK EASEMENT 5,29, 2545 . 515, 509 - Ny 4, TN 470
577l PLANTERQ _ — DDQQ\ o 561 5.5¢ & _* 557_ 521> 525 & /) 3 — L0 — —__BUSHES” 28 5
2548 2547 Py x ;
BLDG 2545 | 5
o =722 STA: 102+46.70 _ MW m
. OFFSET: 3581 R _ 5, |
STA: 102+47.90
OFFSET: 35.00 RT _ 5 | 4.2, 464,
2579 0 _ 566 F S 62 W h
5.99 587 7 | 68
K|
553 %55 X566 X560 D* CuRB 557 i 558
Mi ), & x
$
| war ~1 STORY CBS P y
J - 4. 74 X
RESUBD/ _\\W\QZ OF LOTS 4 TO 271, INCL Q,m,\__\mu B _| d mmn\m.b\\/\mvu : |
BLOCK A s FFEoS.49 T |
L TOWN OF FORT LAUDERDALE \\ | | GQ
PLAT BOOK 44, PAGE 4 I | | | 3
POWARD COUNTY RECORDS @ m & ® o | ommee: 7 | Q
& S st , @ | N
by
@w © e3 o - eeseney _ BN
m M PAINT STRIPES / cove. “ @
8
3 4
o 83 \ —— i
8 m ((Su. _ ] BLOBK A - “ %
wm w%.;\mlnmw,\mm pAY StaTON TOWN OF FORT LAUDERDAL Xp.r4 !
ua\ ’ PLAT BOOK "B”. PAGE 40 5 i 5 ‘ A _m
_ a1 BROWARD COUNTY RECORD Senananeso * M
. X 4.88 X x 5.22 i RW LN OF 7j
AL STORM MANHOLE N=R0pNryr LIMITS OF PLAT 4.98 GRQNARD BOURRVARD
RM=556 n* cuRE ] 4.82 . PeARRIGHT oF WA Y MAP AN
INV.=2,21(N)24"CMP (re) 1886 ” 1887 484 ! ON 86 2501 ”V
INVom. 26 Bl .mk_o.,m.oi 5o R | SR 17 oF UG
E R Mmu Y/ & \ e .
§3 3§ , o 504 8 AT S
ER m 8 ; 16 3 it 1953
Q ; m 1888 '
FENCING]
) _Qeorsl [gor7 2916 . _ WHITE ~ 469 E%% %
Eé MANNOLE m%  —— o S ’ BA/A ay..hw o %{ ane .mv : {
— | o s XXX | * I8 o
CATCH BA | > "4.68 8.
1.6.=534 _J @
- WV.=3.11 M«jl i @ v b oo P
j - 452
fL|| s
.,
g~ =
e §
T o
) 26
-
STAGING AREA (22 SPACES / | HANDICAP .8
SPACE) 22 TOTAL SPACES )
|
_ 779
Soe
o9
|
66 -'... @
% 0
o
Neo
Q@ e @ @ : ,uo k7 SPHAL
® i oo
4 \ W TN -0000
; I [ A -'.'.
¢ Elle
RESUBDIVISION OF LOTS 4 T0O 21, INCLUSIYE .'000
1 BLOCK A | | S 0
ORIGINAL TOWN OF FORT LAUDERDALE : e .
PLAT BOOK 44, PAGE 4 R &
BROWARD COUNTY RECORDS o
QO
y - 8@
STH: 104743 5 STORY C.B.S. =
OFFSET: 5.4 , - X
o BUILDING X . : S
5.91 - I m.mzﬁw.l/ m 15 15011500 p _ mw_ . cone. .
LUMN - N
\N-vﬁ.x =5.70 =576 STA: N.w.‘.hm.hwm (| 1504 h 1 wnw: FF=5,00
y / \ OFFSET: 35.0 L ] 1498 ~e§ ~8 '
‘ . \ 1503 4508 V499 " 492 ~R / CONC.
| A N i J P - ¢ _ E 3 BUSHES BUSHES 5 \ , M ALY
— % X o \ Dt 5 :ﬂﬂn_ﬁ mg o\ | ) = = === 364 BLDG
7 e — - cone. waLk | STA: 15+27.68
| SEE — st oot iy
2105, e 478 5 49 _ 3
m Y . 4 W : = . wm.mu
CONC, BANDS i35 ‘ WHITE 1915 4n %25 Z & GUITER & 3% 357 e TA: 15
7 WHITE PAINT STRIPES , WHITE PAINT STRIPES 41 g 37 AT 158722
3 — PAINT STRIPES 2 p
Il'flfi%'k [T E—— sarenmidbesenenibiisesasesepenanenene " )epenenmanitine gqgl& L -/ .
3 am 12400 13+00 14400 BASELINE 15+00 8 2
ABM.# 2 N L S S S S| I*IIII S

N

A/R/C

Associlates
Incorporated

Architecture
Roof Consulting
Construction Technology

LIC. NBR AAC000932
601 North Fern Creek Avenue
Suite 100 Orlando, FL
32803-4899
Tel. (407) 896-7875
Fax. (407) 898-6043

COPYRIGHT (C) 2021 A/R/C ASSOCIATES, INC.

JAMES W. RIPLEY AR-0012758
JOSEPH J. WILLIAMS AR-0007684
REVISIONS
NO. DATE BY:

CMD PROJECT # 104878

EROOF AND HVAC RENOVATIONS
115 SOUTH ANDREWS AVENUE, FT. LAUDERDALE 33301

GOVERNMENTAL CENTER EAST ANNEX

PROJECT FOR BROWARD COUNTY

R

JOB NO.: 10044.00
DRAWN BY: TG
CHECKED BY JJW

DATE 02/28/20
SCALE: 1 =1
PLOT SCALE: AS NOTED

BY THE SURVEY DEPARTMENT

SPECIFIC PURPOSE SURVEY

C-0

SHEET NO.:

2 OF 39 SHEET(S)






